PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF REGULATIONS 3 (1) AND 4 READ WITH 
REGULATIONS 13 (1), 14, AND 15 (1) OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA 
(SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS, 2011, AND 
SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS THERETO 

OPEN OFFER FOR ACQUISITION OF UP TO 53,46,238*(FIFTY THREE LAKHS FORTY SIX THOUSAND 
TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY EIGHT) FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF ₹10/- 
(INDIAN RUPEES TEN) EACH (“EQUITY SHARES”) REPRESENTING 13.24% (THIRTEEN POINT TWO FOUR 
PERCENT) OF THE EMERGING VOTING SHARE CAPITAL# (AS DEFINED BELOW) OF SRI ADHIKARI 
BROTHERS TELEVISION NETWORK LIMITED (“SABTNL” OR THE “TARGET COMPANY” OR “TC”)

[...]

*As per Regulation 7 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011, the Offer Size, for the Open Offer under Regulations 3(1) and 
4 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, should be for at least 26% (Twenty Six Percent) of the Emerging Voting Share Capital 
of the Target Company. However, the Offer Size is restricted to 53,46,238 (Fifty Three Lakh Forty Six Thousand Two 
Hundred and Thirty-Eight) Equity Shares, being the Equity Shares held by the Eligible Public Shareholders, representing 
13.24% (Thirteen Point Two Four Percent) of the Emerging Voting Share Capital of the Target Company. 

#The Emerging Voting Share Capital does not include equity shares arising from issue of convertible warrants approved

[...]

Floor Wing A Chandak Unicorn, Dattaji Salvi Marg Office Veera Desai Road Andheri West, Andheri, 
Mumbai, Mumbai, Maharashtra, India, 400053. 

20. “Pre-Issue Share Capital” means the paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Target Company prior to the Preferential 
Issue i.e., ₹ 25,37,30,560 (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Crore Thirty Seven Lakh Thirty Thousand Five Hundred and 
Sixty Only) representing 2,53,73,056 (Two Crore Fifty Three Lakh Seventy Three Thousand and Fifty Six) equity 
shares of ₹ 10.00 each. 

21. “Preferential Issue of Equity Shares” or “Proposed Preferential Issue Equity Shares” refers to the proposed 
preferential issue as approved by the Board of Directors of the Target Company at their meeting held on

[...]

“Seller / Selling Promoter Shareholder” means and includes, M/s Ruani Media Service Limited (Formerly 
known as Ruani Media Service Private Limited), the current member of promoter and promoter group of the 
Target Company, that have entered into the SPA (as defined below) to sell 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty 
Lakh) Equity Shares constituting 59.12% of the Pre-Issue Share Capital of the Target Company. 

33. “Share Purchase Agreement / SPA” shall mean the Share Purchase Agreement dated Saturday, June 14, 2025 
executed between the Acquirer and the Selling Promoter Shareholder of the Target Company, pursuant to which the 
Acquirer has agreed to acquire 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each, representing 
37.15% (Thirty-Seven Point One Five Percent) of the Emerging voting share capital of the Target Company, at a 
negotiated price of ₹10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) per equity share, aggregating to a maximum consideration of ₹ 
15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore only), payable subject to the terms and conditions specified in the Share 
Purchase Agreement. 

34. “Stock Exchange” refers to the National Stock Exchange of India Limited (“NSE”) and BSE Limited (“BSE”). 

35. “Target Company” or “SABTNL” refers to Sri Adhikari Brothers Television Network Limited, a public

[...]

SEBI (SAST) Regulations, and the Offer Price has been determined in accordance with the parameters 
prescribed under Regulations 8 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. 

Assuming full acceptance under this Offer, the aggregate consideration payable to the Public Shareholders in 
accordance with the SEBI (SAST) Regulations will be ₹ 5,34,62,380.00/- (Indian Rupees Five Crore Thirty-Four 
Lakhs Sixty-Two Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty only). 

1.3. Mode of payment (cash/ security): The Offer Price is payable in cash, in accordance with the provisions of 

Regulation 9(1)(a) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations and in accordance with the terms and conditions mentioned in 
this Public Announcement and to be set out in the Offer Documents proposed to be issued in accordance with the